## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9988/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-12-2022 in WP No. 369/2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Goa]

THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION GOVERNMENT OF GOA & ANR. Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

JAYESH R. NAIK & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 140815/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT IA No. 140811/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IA No. 140812/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 18-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Ruchira Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shishir Deshpande, AOR Ms. Pooja Tripathi, Adv. Ms. Harishita Sharma, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Asha A Desai, Adv. Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The special leave petition is dismissed. However, in the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, question of law is kept open.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL) DY. REGISTRAR (MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)